based on the actuarially determined rates based on the ASRS Board’s funding policy, which establishes the
contractually required rate under Arizona statutes. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long‐term contribution to expected real return on pension plan investments was
applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Arizona Department of Transportation
Maricopa County Regional Area Road Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

2019 Annual Financial Report
37

Sensitivity of the Fund’s Proportionate Share of the ASRS Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate – The following table presents the Fund’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the Fund’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.5%) or 1 percentage
point higher (8.5%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.5% 7.5% 8.5%

RARF's proportionate share
of the net pension liability $7,452,249 $5,227,814 $3,369,327

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position
is available in the separately issued ASRS financial report. The most recent report may be obtained by writing
the Arizona State Retirement System, 3300 North Central Avenue, P.O. Box 33910, Phoenix, AZ 85067‐3910,
by calling (602) 240‐2000 or (800) 621‐3778 or visiting the website
https://www.azasrs.gov/sites/default/files/2018-GASB-68-75-Reports-6.30.2018.pdf

Arizona Department of Transportation
Maricopa County Regional Area Road Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

2019 Annual Financial Report
38

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedule of Fund's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability
For the Last Four Fiscal Years (1)

Fiscal Year (Measurement Date)

2019 (2018) 2018 (2017) 2017 (2016) 2016 (2015)

Fund's proportion of
the net pension
liability 0.0375% 0.0404% 0.0523% 0.0189%

Fund's proportionate
share of the net
pension liability $ 5,227,814 $ 6,542,922 $ 8,462,851 $ 2,936,413

Fund's covered
payroll $ 3,724,055 $ 3,936,954 $ 4,901,518 $ 1,737,713

Fund's proportionate
share of the net
pension liability as a
percentage of its
covered payroll 140.38% 166.19% 172.66% 168.98%

Plan fiduciary net
position as a
percentage of the
total pension
liability 73.40% 69.92% 67.06% 68.35%

(1)  The Fund implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year 2016 (net pension liability measured as of June 30, 2015).
Therefore, ten years of data is not available, but will be accumulated over time.

Arizona Department of Transportation
Maricopa County Regional Area Road Fund

Required Supplementary Information
June 30, 2019

2019 Annual Financial Report
40

Schedule of Fund's Pension Contributions
For the Last Five Fiscal Years (1)

Fiscal Year

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Statutorily required
contribution $ 424,320 $ 405,922 $ 424,404 $ 531,815 $ 189,237

Fund's contributions
in relation to the
statutorily required
contribution 424,320 405,922 424,404 531,815 189,237

Fund's covered
payroll $ 3,795,349 $ 3,724,055 $ 3,936,954 $ 4,901,518 $ 1,737,713

Fund's contributions
as a percentage of
covered payroll 11.18% 10.90% 10.78% 10.85% 10.89%

(1)  The Fund implemented GASB 68 in fiscal year 2016 (net pension liability measured as of June 30, 2015).  Therefore, ten years of
data is not available, but will be accumulated over time.

Arizona Department of Transportation
Maricopa County Regional Area Road Fund

Required Supplementary Information
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2019

2019 Annual Financial Report
41

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP
CLAconnect.com

42

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS